Accounting Standards No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.” FleetBoston’s historical Net Interest Income includes the reclassification of
deferred cash flow hedge gains and losses from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income. However, in purchase accounting deferred cash flow hedge gains and losses in
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income have been eliminated and will not be reclassified into Net Interest Income in periods subsequent to the merger. FleetBoston’s
historical results include reclassified deferred net cash flow hedge gains of $119 million, $120 million, and $327 million for the three months ended December 31, 2003, and for
the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

1

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of Bank of America and
FleetBoston assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis.

For the three months ending December 31, 2003

(Dollars in millions, except per share information)   Bank of America  FleetBoston
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)

Bank of America/
FleetBoston
Combined

Interest income
Interest and fees on loans and leases   $ 5,580  $ 1,921   20  (A) $ 7,521
Interest on securities   726   320   11  (B)  1,057
Trading account assets   912   11   —   923
Other interest income   828   90   (54) (C)  864

Total interest income   8,046   2,342   (23)   10,365

Interest expense
Deposits   1,178   328   (20) (D)  1,486
Short-term borrowings   515   96   —   611
Long-term debt   450   250   (75) (E)   625
Other interest expense   317   8   —   325

Total interest expense   2,460   682   (95)   3,047

Net interest income   5,586   1,660   72   7,318

Noninterest income
Service charges   1,436   392   (37) (F)   1,791
Investment and brokerage services   619   397   —   1,016
Mortgage banking income   292   12   —   304
Investment banking income   458   74   —   532
Equity investment gains   215   42   —   257
Card income

   815   167   155

(C)
(F)
(G)  1,137

Trading account profits   27   54   —   81
Other income   187   231   —   418

Total noninterest income   4,049   1,369   118   5,536

Total revenue   9,635   3,029   190   12,854

Provision for credit losses   583   195   —   778

Gains on sales of securities   139   24   —   163

Noninterest expense
Personnel   2,697   891   (5) (H)  3,583
Occupancy   514   129   (14) (I)   629
Equipment   263   107   (5) (I)   365
Amortization of intangibles   54   20   120  (J)   194
Other general operating   1,760   576   62  (G)  2,398

Total noninterest expense   5,288   1,723   158   7,169

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
   3,903   1,135   32   5,070

Applicable income tax expense   1,177   403   52  (K)  1,632

Income from continuing operations   $ 2,726  $ 732   (20)   $ 3,438

Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders   $ 2,725  $ 727   (20)   $ 3,432

Per common share information

Earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 0.93  $ 0.68   $ 0.84

Diluted earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 0.92  $ 0.69   $ 0.83

Dividends paid   $ 0.40  $ 0.35   $ 0.40

Average common shares issued and outstanding (in thousands)   2,926,494   1,052,561   116,413  (L)   4,095,468

Average diluted common shares issued and outstanding (in thousands)   2,978,962   1,064,440   117,727  (L)   4,161,129

 (1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

2

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of Bank of America and
FleetBoston assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis.

For the year ended December 31, 2003

(Dollars in millions, except per share information)   Bank of America  FleetBoston
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)

Bank of America/
FleetBoston
Combined

Interest income
Interest and fees on loans and leases   $ 21,668  $ 7,461  $ 91  (A) $ 29,220
Interest on securities   3,068   1,296   (1) (B)  4,363
Trading account assets   3,947   43   —   3,990
Other interest income   2,880   420   (207) (C)  3,093

Total interest income   31,563   9,220   (117)   40,666

Interest expense
Deposits   4,908   1,383   (144) (D)  6,147
Short-term borrowings   1,871   388   —   2,259
Long-term debt   2,034   1,010   (321) (E)   2,723
Other interest expense   1,286   43   —   1,329

Total interest expense   10,099   2,824   (465)   12,458

Net interest income   21,464   6,396   348   28,208

Noninterest income
Service charges   5,618   1,562   (153) (F)   7,027
Investment and brokerage services   2,371   1,517   —   3,888
Mortgage banking income   1,922   67   —   1,989
Investment banking income   1,736   249   —   1,985
Equity investment gains   215   17   —   232
Card income

   3,052   628   617

(C)
(F)
(G)  4,297

Trading account profits   409   195   —   604
Other income   1,127   728   —   1,855

Total noninterest income   16,450   4,963   464   21,877

Total revenue   37,914   11,359   812   50,085

Provision for credit losses   2,839   1,025   —   3,864

Gains on sales of securities   941   128   —   1,069

Noninterest expense
Personnel   10,446   3,398   (20) (H)  13,824
Occupancy   2,006   517   (59) (I)   2,464
Equipment   1,052   446   (26) (I)   1,472
Amortization of intangibles   217   79   517  (J)   813
Other general operating   6,434   2,061   251  (G)  8,746

Total noninterest expense   20,155   6,501   663   27,319

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
   15,861   3,961   149   19,971

Applicable income tax expense   5,051   1,406   216  (K)  6,673

Income from continuing operations   $ 10,810  $ 2,555  $ (67)   $ 13,298

Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders   $ 10,806  $ 2,537  $ (67)   $ 13,276

Per common share information

Earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 3.63  $ 2.42   $ 3.21

Diluted earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 3.57  $ 2.41   $ 3.17

Dividends paid   $ 1.44  $ 1.40   $ 1.44

Average common shares issued and outstanding (in thousands)   2,973,407   1,048,741   115,991  (L)   4,138,139

Average diluted common shares issued and outstanding (in thousands)   3,030,356   1,054,112   116,585  (L)   4,201,053

 (1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of Bank of America and FleetBoston
assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis.

For the year ended December 31, 2004

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

Combined Nine
Months Ended
December 31,

2004

 Bank of
America/FleetBoston

Combined(Dollars in millions, except per share information)
Bank of
America  FleetBoston

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)  Combined

Interest income
Interest and fees on loans and leases  $ 5,549 $ 1,970  $ 40  (A)  $ 7,559 $ 22,667 $ 30,226
Interest on securities   1,212  322   11  (B)   1,545  6,053  7,598
Trading account assets   1,012  12   —   1,024  3,004  4,028
Other interest income   779  96   (55) (C)   820  2,951  3,771

Total interest income   8,552  2,400   (4)   10,948  34,675  45,623

Interest expense
Deposits   1,206  342   (20) (D)   1,528  5,069  6,597
Short-term borrowings   720  88   —   808  3,714  4,522
Long-term debt   491  256   (66) (E)   681  1,913  2,594
Other interest expense   334  9   —   343  983  1,326

Total interest expense   2,751  695   (86)   3,360  11,679  15,039

Net interest income   5,801  1,705   82   7,588  22,996  30,584

Noninterest income
Service charges   1,416  385   (38) (F)   1,763  5,573  7,336
Investment and brokerage services   635  413   —   1,048  2,992  4,040
Mortgage banking income   209  6   —   215  205  420
Investment banking income   404  33   —   437  1,482  1,919
Equity investment gains   133  86   —   219  728  947
Card income   795  152   148  (C)(F)(G)  1,095  3,793  4,888
Trading account profits   3  49   —   52  866  918
Other income   135  284   —   419  728  1,147

Total noninterest income   3,730  1,408   110   5,248  16,367  21,615

Total revenue   9,531  3,113   192   12,836  39,363  52,199

Provision for credit losses   624  —   —   624  2,145  2,769

Gains on sales of securities   495  49   —   544  1,628  2,172

Noninterest expense
Personnel   2,762  899   (5) (H)   3,656  10,711  14,367
Occupancy   488  136   (14) (I)   610  1,891  2,501
Equipment   261  101   (5) (I)   357  953  1,310
Amortization of intangibles   54  21   120  (J)   195  610  805
Other general operating   1,865  807   53  (G)   2,725  6,814  9,539
Merger and restructuring charges   —   —   —   —   618  618

Total noninterest expense   5,430  1,964   149   7,543  21,597  29,140

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   3,972  1,198   43   5,213  17,249  22,462
Applicable income tax expense   1,291  425   56  (K)   1,772  5,787  7,559

Income from continuing operations  $ 2,681 $ 773  $ (13)   $ 3,441 $ 11,462 $ 14,903

Income from continuing operations available to common
shareholders  $ 2,680 $ 768  $ (13)   $ 3,435 $ 11,447 $ 14,882

Per common share information

Earnings per share-continuing operations  $ 0.93 $ 0.72   $ 0.84 $ 2.83 $ 3.67

Diluted earnings per share-continuing operations  $ 0.91 $ 0.71   $ 0.83 $ 2.78 $ 3.61

Dividends paid  $ 0.40 $ 0.35   $ 0.40 $ 1.30 $ 1.70

Average common shares issued and outstanding (in
thousands)   2,880,306  1,071,104   118,464  (L)   4,069,874  4,049,175  4,054,322

Average diluted common shares issued and outstanding (in
thousands)   2,933,402  1,086,636   120,182  (L)   4,140,220  4,119,525  4,124,671

 (1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1—Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

During the second quarter of 2004, the Corporation’s Board of Directors approved a 2-for-1 stock split in the form of a common stock dividend effective August 27, 2004 to
common shareholders of record on August 6, 2004. All prior period common share and per common share information has been restated to reflect the 2-for-1 stock split.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information related to the merger is included for the three months ended December 31, 2003 and for the years ended